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1. Introduction
 ■ This meter measures AC/DC Voltage, AC/DC Current, Resistance, Frequency (electrical & 
electronic), Diode Test, and Continuity.

 ■ It features a waterproof, rugged design for heavy duty use.
 ■ Proper use and care of this meter will provide many years of reliable service.

2. Safety
2-1. Safety Symbols

This symbol adjacent to another symbol, terminal or operating device 
indicates that the operator must refer to an explanation in the operating 
instructions to avoid personal injury or damage to the meter.

WARNING This WARNING symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which if 
not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION This CAUTION symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which if not 
avoided, may result damage to the product.

MAX
1000V

This symbol advises the user that the terminal(s) so marked must not be 
connected to a circuit point at which the voltage with respect to earth 
ground exceeds (in this case) 1000 VAC or VDC.

This symbol adjacent to one or more terminals identifies them as being 
associated with ranges that may, in normal use, be subjected to particularly 
hazardous voltages. For maximum safety, the meter and its test leads should 
not be handled when these terminals are energized.

This symbol indicates that a device is protected throughout by double 
insulation or reinforced insulation.

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other 
household wastes. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, 
please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where 
the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental 
safe recycling.

2-2.Per IEC1010 Overvoltage Installation Category
Overvoltage Category I
Equipment of Overvoltage Category I is equipment for connection to circuits in which 
measures are taken to limit the transient overvoltages to an appropriate low level.
Note: Examples include protected electronic circuits.

Overvoltage Category II
Equipment of Overvoltage Category II is energy-consuming equipment to be supplied 
from the fixed installation.
Note: Examples include household, office, and laboratory appliances.

Overvoltage Category III
Equipment of Overvoltage Category III is equipment in fixed installations.
Note: Examples include switches in the fixed installation and some equipment for industrial 
use with permanent connection to the fixed installation.

Overvoltage Category IV
Equipment of Overvoltage Category IV is for use at the origin of the installation.
Note: Examples include electricity meters and primary over-current protection equipment.

2-3.Safety Instructions
 ■ This meter has been designed for safe use, but must be operated with caution.
 ■ The rules listed below must be carefully followed for safe operation.

2-3-1. N EVER apply voltage or current to the meter that exceeds the specified

Input Protection Limits
Function Maximum Input
V DC 1000VDC RMS
V AC 1000VAC RMS
mA AC/DC 800mA 1000V fast acting fuse

A AC/DC 10A 1000V fast acting fuse (30 seconds max every 15 
minutes)

Frequency, Resistance, CAP, 
Diode Test, Continuity 250VDC/AC RMS

Surge Protection: 8kV peak per IEC 61010
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2-3-2. USE EXTREME CAUTION when working with high voltages.

2-3-3. DO NOT measure voltage if the voltage on the “COM” input jack exceeds 1000V above 
earth ground.

2-3-4. NEVER connect the meter leads across a voltage source while the function switch is 
in the current, resistance, CAP, or diode mode. Doing so can damage the meter.

2-3-5. ALWAYS discharge filter capacitors in power supplies and disconnect the power when 
making resistance or diode tests.

2-3-6. ALWAYS turn off the power and disconnect the test leads before opening the covers to 
replace the fuse or batteries.

2-3-7. NEVER operate the meter unless the back cover and the battery and fuse covers are in 
place and fastened securely.

2-3-8. If the equipment is used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection 
provided by the equipment may be impaired.

3. Description
3-1. Meter Description
1. 6,000 Counts LCD Display
2. RANGE Button
3. Mode Button
4. MAX/MIN Button
5. RELATIVE Button
6. Hz and % Button
7. HOLD and Backlight Button
8. Function Switch
9. 10A Input Jacks
10. μA mA Input Jacks
11. Positive Input Jacks
12. COM Input Jacks
13. Tilt Stand
14. Battery Cover
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3-2. Symbols Used on LCD Display
1. Display Hold
2. Units of Measure List
3. Degrees Centigrade
4. Degrees Fahrenheit
5. Battery Status
6. Auto Power Off
7. Measurement Reading
8. Autoranging
9. Minimum

10. Maximum
11. Relative
12. Continuity
13. Diode Test
14. Minus Sign
15. Alternating Current
16. Direct Current
17. Frequency Conversion Measure

4.Operating Instructions
WARNING: Risk of electrocution. High-voltage circuits, both AC and DC, are very dangerous 
and should be measured with great care.
 ■ ALWAYS turn the function switch to the OFF position when the meter is not in use.
 ■ If “OL” appears in the display during a measurement, the value exceeds the range you have 
selected. Change to a higher range.

4-1.DC Voltage Measuments
CAUTION: Do not measure DC voltages if a motor on the circuit is being switched ON or OFF. 
Large voltage surges may occur that can damage the meter.
1. Set the function switch to the VDC position.
2. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack; Insert the red test lead 

banana plug into the positive V jack.
3. Touch the black test probe tip to the negative side of the circuit; Touch the red test probe 

tip to the positive side of the circuit.
4. Read the voltage in the display.
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4-2. AC Voltage (Frequency, Duty Cycle) Measurements
WARNING: Risk of Electrocution. The probe tips may not be long enough to contact the live 
parts inside some 240V outlets for appliances because the contacts are recessed deep in the 
outlets. As a result, the reading may show 0 volts when the outlet actually has voltage on it. 
Make sure the probe tips are touching the metal contacts inside the outlet before assuming 
that no voltage is present.

CAUTION: Do not measure AC voltages if a motor on the circuit is being switched ON or OFF. 
Large voltage surges may occur that can damage the meter.

1. Set the function switch to the VAC position. Indicate “AC” on the display.
2. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack; Insert red test lead 

banana plug into the positive V jack.
3. Touch the black test probe tip to the neutral side of the circuit; Touch the red test probe tip 

to the “hot” side of the circuit.
4. Read the voltage in the display.
5. Press and hold the MODE button key for 2 seconds to indicate “VFD” on the display.
6. Read the VFD value in the display.
7. To exit VFD mode press and hold the MODE button for 2 seconds.
8. Press the HZ/% button to indicate “Hz”.
9. Read the frequency in the display.
10. Press the Hz/% button again to indicate “%”.
11. Read the % of duty cycle in the display.

4-3.mV Voltage Measurements
CAUTION: Do not measure mV voltages if a motor on the circuit is being switched ON or OFF. 
Large voltage surges may occur that can damage the meter.

1. Set the function switch to the mV AC/DC position.
2. Press the MODE button to indicate “DC” or “AC”.
3. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack; Insert the red test lead 

banana plug into the positive V jack.
4. Touch the black test probe tip to the negative side of the circuit; Touch the red test probe 

tip to the positive side of the circuit.
5. Read the mV voltage in the display.
6. Press the HZ/% button to indicate “Hz”.
7. Read the frequency in the display.
8. Press the Hz/% button again to indicate “%”.
9. Read the % of duty cycle in the display.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USEINSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENEN



12 13

4-4.DC Current Measurements
CAUTION: Do not make 10A current measurements for longer than 30 seconds. Exceeding 
30 seconds may cause damage to the meter and/or the test leads.

1. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack.
2. For current measurements up to 6000μA DC, set the function switch to the μA AC/DC 

position and insert the red test lead banana plug into the μA/mA jack.
3. For current measurements up to 600mA DC, set the function switch to the mA AC/DC 

position and insert the red test lead banana plug into the μA/mA jack.
4. For current measurements up to 10A DC, set the function switch to the 10A AC/DC 

position and insert the red test lead banana plug into the 10A jack.
5. Press the MODE button to indicate “DC” on the display.
6. Remove power from the circuit under test, then open up the circuit at the point where you 

wish to measure current.
7. Touch the black test probe tip to the negative side of the circuit; Touch the red test probe 

tip to the positive side of the circuit.
8. Apply power to the circuit.
9. Read the current in the display.

4-5.AC Current (Frequency, Duty Cycle) Measurements
CAUTION: Do not make 10A current measurements for longer than 30 seconds. Exceeding 
30 seconds may cause damage to the meter and/or the test leads.
1. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack.
2. For current measurements up to 6000μA AC, set the function switch to the μA AC/DC 

position and insert the red test lead banana plug into the μA /mA jack.
3. For current measurements up to 600mA AC, set the function switch to the mA AC/DC 

position and insert the red test lead banana plug into the μA /mA jack.
4. For current measurements up to 10A AC, set the function switch to the 10A AC/DC 

position and insert the red test lead banana plug into the 10A jack.
5. Press the MODE button to indicate “AC” on the display.
6. Remove power from the circuit under test, then open up the circuit at the point where you 

wish to measure current.
7. Touch the black test probe tip to the neutral side of the circuit; Touch the red test probe tip 

to the “hot” side of the circuit.
8. Apply power to the circuit.
9. Read the current in the display.
10. Press the Hz/% button to indicate “Hz”.
11. Read the frequency in the display.
12. Press the Hz/% button again to 

indicate “%”.
13. Read the % duty cycle in the display.
14. Press the Hz/% button to return to 

current measurement.
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4-6.Resistance Measurements
WARNING: To avoid electric shock, disconnect power to the unit under test and discharge 
all capacitors before taking any resistance measurements. Remove the batteries and unplug 
the line cords.

1. Set the function switch to the Ω  CAP position.
2. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack; Insert the red test lead 

banana plug into the positive Ω jack.
3. Press the MODE button to indicate Ω on the Display.
4. Touch the test probe tips across the circuit or part under test. It is best to disconnect one 

side of the part under test so the rest of the circuit will not Interfere with the resistance 
reading.

5. Read the resistance in the display.

4-7.Continuty Check
WARNING: To avoid electric shock, never measure continuity on circuits or wires that have 
voltage on them.

1. Set the function switch to the Ω  CAP position.
2. Insert the black lead banana plug into the negative COM jack; Insert the red test lead 

banana plug into the positive Ω jack.
3. Press the MODE button to indicate “ ” and “Ω” on the display
4. Touch the test probe tips to the circuit or wire you wish to check.
5. If the resistance is less than approximately 50Ω, the audible signal will sound. If the circuit 

is open, the display will indicate “OL”.
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4-8. Diode Test
1. Set the function switch to the Ω  CAP position.
2. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack and the red test lead 

banana plug into the positive Ω jack.
3. Press the MODE button to indicate  and V on the display.
4. Touch the test probes to the diode under test. Forward voltage will typically indicate 0.400 

to 0.700V. Reverse voltage will indicate “OL”. Shorted devices will indicate near 0V and an 
open device will indicate “OL” in both polarities.

4-9.Capacitance Measurements
WARNING: To avoid electric shock, disconnect power to the unit under test and discharge 
all capacitors before taking any capacitance measurements. Remove the batteries and 
unplug the line cords.

1. Set the rotary function switch to the Ω  CAP position.
2. Insert the black test lead banana plug into the negative COM jack; Insert the red test lead 

banana plug into the positive V jack.
3. Press the MODE button to indicate “nF” on the display.
4. Touch the test leads to the capacitor to be tested.
5. The test may take up to 3 minutes or more for large capacitors to charge. Wait until the 

readings settle before ending the test.
6. Read the capacitance value in the display.
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4-10. Temperature Measurements
1. Set the function switch to the Temp position.
2. Insert the Temperature Probe into the input jacks, making sure to observe the correct 

polarity.
3. Press the MODE button to indicate °C or °F
4. Touch the Temperature Probe head to the part whose temperature you wish to measure. 

Keep the probe touching the part under test until the reading stabilizes (about 30 
seconds).

5. Read the temperature in the display.
Note: The temperature probe is fitted with a type K mini connector. A mini connector to 
banana connector adaptor is supplied for connection to the input banana jacks.

4-11. Frequency/Duty Cycle Measurements (Electronic)
1. Set the rotary function switch to the “Hz/%” position.
2. Press the Hz/% button to indicate “Hz” in the display.
3. Insert the black lead banana plug into the negative COM jack and the red test lead 

banana plug into the positive Hz jack.
4. Touch the test probe tips to the circuit under test.
5. Read the frequency on the display.
6. Press the Hz/% button again to indicate “%” on the display.
7. Read the % of duty cycle on the display.

4-12.Autoranging/Manual Range Selection
 ■ When the meter is first turned on, it automatically goes into Autoranging.
 ■ This automatically selects the best range for the measurements being made and is 
generally the best mode for most measurements.

 ■ For measurement situations requiring that a range be manually selected, perform the 
following:

1. Press the RANGE key. The “AUTO” display indicator will turn off.
2. Press the RANGE key to step through the available ranges until you select the range you 

want.
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3. To exit the Manual Ranging mode and return to Autoranging, press and hold the 
RANGE key for 2 seconds.

Note: Manual ranging does not apply for the Frequency functions.

4-13.MAX/MIN Mode
Note: When using the MAX/MIN function in Autoranging mode, the meter will “lock” into the 
range that is displayed on the LCD when MAX/MIN is activated. If a MAX/Min reading exceeds 
that range, an “OL” will be displayed. Select the desired range BEFORE entering MAX/MIN 
mode.
1. Press the MAX/MIN key to activate the MAX/MIN recording mode. The display icon “MAX” 

will appear. The meter will display and hold the maximum reading and will update only 
when a new “max” occurs.

2. Press the MAX/MIN key again and the display icon “MIN” will appear. The meter will display 
and hold the minimum reading and will update only when a new “min” occurs.

3. To exit MAX/MIN mode press and hold the MAX/MIN key for 2 seconds.

4-14.Relative Mode
 ■ The relative measurement feature allows you to make measurements relative to a stored 
reference value.

 ■ A reference voltage, current, etc. can be stored and measurements made in comparison to 
that value.

 ■ The displayed value is the difference between the reference value and the measured value.
1. Perform the measurement as described in the operating instructions.
2. Press the REL button to store the reading in the display and the “REL” indicator will appear 

on the display.
3. The display will now indicate the difference between the stored value and the measured 

value.
4. Press the REL button to exit the relative mode.
Note: The Relative function does not operate in the Frequency function.

4-15. Display Backlight
 ■ Press and hold the HOLD key for >1 second to turn on or off the display backlight function.
 ■ The backlight will automatically turn off after 5 minutes.

4-16. HOLD Mode
 ■ The hold function freezes the reading in the display.
 ■ Press the HOLD key momentarily to activate or to exit the HOLD function.

4-17.Auto Power Off
 ■ The auto off feature will turn the meter off after 15 minutes.
 ■ To disable the auto power off feature, hold down the MODE button and turn the meter on.

4-18.Low Battery Indication
 ■ The icon will appear in the display when the battery voltage becomes low.
 ■ Replace the battery when this appears.

5.Maintenance
WARNING: To avoid electric shock, disconnect the test leads from any source of voltage 
before removing the back cover or the battery or fuse covers.

WARNING: To avoid electric shock, do not operate your meter until the battery and fuse 
covers are in place and fastened securely.
 ■ This MultiMeter is designed to provide years of dependable service, if the following care 
instructions are performed:

1. Keep the meter dry, if it gets wet, wipe it off.
2. Use and store the meter in normal temperatures, temperature extremes can shorten the life 

of the electronic parts and distort or melt plastic parts.
3. Handle the meter gently and carefully, dropping it can damage the electronic parts or the 

case.
4. Keep the meter clean, wipe the case occasionally with a damp cloth, do not use chemicals, 

cleaning solvents or detergents.
5. Use only fresh batteries of the recommended size and type, remove old or weak batteries 

so they do not leak and damage the unit.
6. If the meter is to be stored for a long period of time, the batteries should be removed to 

prevent damage to the unit.
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5-1.Battery Installation
WARNING: To avoid electric shock, disconnect the test leads from any source of voltage 
before removing the battery cover.
1. Turn power off and disconnect the test leads from the meter.
2. Open the rear battery cover by removing the screw using a Phillips head screwdriver.
3. Insert the battery into battery holder, observing the correct polarity.
4. Put the battery cover back in place. Secure with the screw.

WARNING: To avoid electric shock, do not operate the meter until the battery cover is in 
place and fastened securely.
NOTE: If your meter does not work properly, check the fuses and batteries to make sure that 
they are still good and that they are properly inserted.

5-2.Replacing the Fuses
WARNING: To avoid electric shock, disconnect the test leads from any source of voltage 
before removing the fuse cover.
1. Disconnect the test leads from the meter.
2. Remove the battery cover.
3. Gently remove the old fuse and install the new fuse into the holder.
4. Always use a fuse of the proper size and value (800mA/1000V fast blow for the 600mA 

range, 10A/1000V fast blow for the 10A range).
5. Replace and secure the rear cover, battery and battery cover.

WARNING: To avoid electric shock, do not operate your meter until the fuse cover is in place 
and fastened securely.

6.Specifications
6-1.Specifications

Function Range Resolution Accuracy

DC Voltage

60.00mV 0.01mV
±(0.9% + 9 digits)

600.0mV 0.1mV

6.000V 0.001V
±(0.5% + 5 digits)

60.00V 0.01V

600.0V 0.1V
±(0.6% + 6 digits)

1000V 1V

AC Voltage
45Hz to 1KHz

60.00mV 0.01mV ±(0.9% + 9 digits)

600.0mV 0.1mV

±(0.8% + 3 digits)
6.000V 0.001V

60.00V 0.01V

600.0V 0.1V

1000V 1V ±(0.8% + 8 digits)

All AC voltage ranges are specified from 5% of range to 100% of range.
AC voltage bandwidth:45Hz to 1KHz(Sine); 50/60Hz(All wave).

VFD 50.0 to 700V 0.1V/1V ±(4% + 3 digits)

DC Current

600.0μA 0.1μA

±(1.0% + 3 digits)
6000μA 1μA

60.00mA 0.01mA

600.0mA 0.1mA

6.000A 0.001A
±(1.5% + 3 digits)

10.00A 0.01A

(10A: 30 sec max with reduced accuracy)
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Function Range Resolution Accuracy

AC Current
45Hz to 1kHz

600.0μA 0.1μA

±(1.5% + 3 digits)
6000μA 1μA

60.00mA 0.01mA

600.0mA 0.1mA

6.000A 0.001A
±(2.0% + 3 digits)

10.00A 0.01A

10A: 30 sec max with reduced accuracy.
All AC Current ranges are specified from 5% of range to 100% of range.
AC Current bandwidth:45Hz to1KHz(Sine); 50/60Hz(All wave).

Resistance

600.0Ω 0.1Ω ±(1.0% + 2 digits)

6.000kΩ 0.001kΩ
±(0.8% + 2 digits)60.00kΩ 0.01kΩ

600.0kΩ 0.1kΩ
6.000MΩ 0.001MΩ ±(1.2% + 2 digits)

60.00MΩ 0.01MΩ ±(1.0% + 5 digits)

Capacitance

99.99nF* 0.01nF ±(5.0% + 20 digits)

999.9nF 0.1nF

±(4.0% + 5 digits)
9.999μF 0.001μF

99.99μF 0.01μF

999.9μF 0.1μF

9.999mF 0.001mF
±10% reading

99.99mF 0.01mF

*<99.99nF Not specified

Function Range Resolution Accuracy

Frequency
(Electronic)

9.999Hz 0.001Hz

±(0.1% + 4 digits)

99.99Hz 0.01Hz

999.9Hz 0.1Hz

9.999kHz 0.001kHz

99.99kHz 0.01kHz

999.9kHz 0.1kHz

9.999MHz 0.001MHz

Sensitivity: 0.8V RMS min. at 20% to 80% duty cycle and <100kHz;
5Vrms min at 20% to 80% duty cycle and >100kHz.

Frequency
(Electrical) 10.00-1KHz 0.01Hz ±0.5% reading

Sensitivity: ACmV Range(>100mV),ACV Range(>6% Range);
6000μA/600.0mA/10.00A Range(>6% Range); 600.0μA/60.00mA/6.000A(>60%Range).

Duty Cycle 0.1 to 99.9% 0.1% ±(1.2% + 2 digits)

Pulse width: 100μs -100ms; Frequency: 5Hz to 150kHz.

Temperature
(Type-K)

-40 to 1000°C 1°C ±(3.0% + 3°C/5°F digits)
(Probe accuracy not included)-40 to 1832°F 1°F

Note: Accuracy specifications consist of two elements:
 ■ (% reading) – This is the accuracy of the measurement circuit.
 ■ (+ digits) – This is the accuracy of the analog to digital converter.

NOTE: Accuracy is stated at 18 to 28°C (65 to 83°F) and less than 75% RH.
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6-2.General Specifications
Enclosure Double Molded, Waterproof.
Shock (Drop Test) 6.5 feet (2 meters).
Diode Test Test current of 0.9mA maximum, open circuit voltage approx 3.2V 

DC typical.
Continuity Check Audible signal will sound if the resistance is less than 

50Ω(approx.), test current <0.35mA.
Input Impedance >10MΩVDC & >10MΩVAC
AC Response True RMS
ACV Bandwidth 45Hz to 1KHz
Crest Factor <3 at full scale up to 500V, decreasing linearly to <1.5 at 1000V.
Display 6,000 Counts backlit liquid crystal.
Overrange indication “OL” is displayed.
Auto Power Off 15 minutes (Approximately) with disable feature.
Polarity Automatic (No indication for positive); Minus (-) sign for 

negative.
Measurement Rate 3 times per second, nominal.
Low Battery Indication “ ” is displayed if battery voltage drops below operating 

voltage.
Battery One 9 volt (NEDA 1604) battery.
Fuses mA, μA ranges; 0.8A/1000V ceramic fast blow A range; 

10A/1000V ceramic fast blow.
Operating Temperature 5 to 40°C (41 to 104°F)
Storage Temperature -20 to 60°C (-4 to 140°F)
Operating Humidity Max 80% up to 31°C (87°F) decreasing linearly to 50% at 40°C 

(104°F).
Storage Humidity <80%
Operating Altitude 2000 meters (7000 ft) maximum.
Safety For indoor use and in accordance with the requirements for 

double insulation to EN61010-1 EN61010-2-030 EN61010-2-033 
Overvoltage CATIV 600V / CATIII 1000V, Pollution Degree 2.
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NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NLGEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Introductie
 ■ Deze meter meet wisselstroom/gelijkstroom-spanning, wisselstroom/gelijkstroom-stroom, 
weerstand, frequentie (elektrisch en elektronisch), diodetest en continuïteit.

 ■ Hij heeft een waterbestendig, robuust ontwerp voor zwaar gebruik.
 ■ Een correct gebruik en onderhoud van deze meter zorgt voor vele jaren betrouwbare 
service.

2.  Veiligheid
2-1. Veiligheidssymbolen

Dit symbool naast een ander symbool, klem of bedieningsapparaat 
geeft aan dat de bestuurder een verklaring in de bedieningsinstructies 
moet raadplegen om persoonlijk letsel of schade aan de meter te 
voorkomen.

WAARSCHUWING
Dit WAARSCHUWINGSSYMBOOL duidt op een potentieel gevaarlijke 
situatie die, als deze niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot de dood of 
ernstig letsel.

LET OP
Dit waarschuwingssymbool duidt op een potentieel gevaarlijke 
situatie die, als deze niet wordt vermeden, schade aan het product 
kan veroorzaken.

MAX
1000V

Dit symbool geeft de gebruiker aan dat de aldus gemarkeerde 
klem(men) niet mogen worden aangesloten op een circuitpunt 
waarbij de spanning ten opzichte van aarde hoger is dan (in dit geval) 
1000 V wisselstroom of V gelijkstroom.
Dit symbool naast een of meer aansluitklemmen geeft aan dat 
ze gerelateerd zijn aan bereiken die bij normaal gebruik kunnen 
worden blootgesteld aan bijzonder gevaarlijke spanningen. Voor 
maximale veiligheid mogen de meter en de meetsnoeren niet worden 
gehanteerd wanneer deze klemmen onder spanning staan.

Dit symbool geeft aan dat een apparaat geheel is beschermd door 
dubbele isolatie of versterkte isolatie.

2-2. Volgens IEC1010 overspanningscategorie 
installatiecategorie overspanningscategorie I
Apparatuur van overspanningscategorie I is apparatuur voor aansluiting op circuits 
waarin maatregelen worden genomen om de transiënte overspanningen te beperken tot een 
geschikt laag niveau.
Opmerking: Voorbeelden hiervan zijn beveiligde elektronische circuits.

Overspanningscategorie II
Apparatuur van overspanningscategorie II is energie-verbruikende apparatuur die 
vanuit de vaste installatie moet worden gevoed.
Opmerking: Voorbeelden hiervan zijn huishoudelijke, kantoor- en laboratoriumapparatuur.

Overspanningscategorie III
Apparatuur van overspanningscategorie III is apparatuur in vaste installaties.
Opmerking: Voorbeelden zijn schakelaars in de vaste installatie en sommige apparatuur 
voor industrieel gebruik met permanente aansluiting op de vaste installatie.

Overspanningscategorie IV
Apparatuur van overspanningscategorie IV is bestemd voor gebruik bij het beginpunt 
van de installatie.
Opmerking: Voorbeelden hiervan zijn elektriciteitsmeters en primaire overstroombeveiligin
gsapparatuur.

2-3.Veiligheidsinstructies
 ■ Deze meter is ontworpen voor veilig gebruik, maar moet voorzichtig worden gebruikt.
 ■ De onderstaande regels moeten zorgvuldig worden opgevolgd voor een veilig gebruik.

2-3-1. Zet NOOIT spanning of stroom op de meter die het gespecificeerde maximum 
overschrijdt:

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk 
afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu 
of de volksgezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te 
voorkomen, dient u het op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen om het 
duurzame hergebruik van materiële grondstoffen te bevorderen. Om 
uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, kunt u gebruik maken van de 
retour- en inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen met de groothandel 
waar het product is gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product innemen voor 
milieuveilige recycling.
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2-3-2. WEES UITERST VOORZICHTIG bij het werken met hoge spanningen.

2-3-3. Meet de spanning niet als de spanning op de ingang "COM" hoger is dan 1000 V boven 
de massa.

2-3-4. Sluit de meetsnoeren van de meter NOOIT aan op een spanningsbron terwijl de 
functieschakelaar in de stroom-, weerstand-, CAP- of diodemodus staat. Als u dit toch doet, 
kan de meter beschadigd raken.

2-3-5. Ontlaad ALTIJD filtercondensatoren in voedingen en koppel de stroom los wanneer u 
weerstand- of diodetests uitvoert.

2-3-6. SCHAKEL ALTIJD de voeding uit en koppel de meetsnoeren los voordat u de 
afdekkingen opent om de zekering of batterijen te vervangen.

2-3-7. Gebruik de meter alleen als het achterpaneel en de batterij- en zekeringdeksels op 
hun plaats zitten en stevig zijn bevestigd.

2- 3- 8. Als de apparatuur wordt gebruikt op een manier die niet door de fabrikant is 
gespecificeerd, kan de bescherming geleverd door de apparatuur worden aangetast.

3.Beschrijving
3-1.Beschrijving meter 
1. 6.000 tellen LCD-scherm
2. BEREIK-knop
3. MODUS-knop
4. MAX/MIN-knop.
5. RELATIEVE knop
6. Knop Hz en %
7. HOLD en achtergrondverlichting
8. Functieschakelaar
9. 10 A-ingang
10. µA mA ingangen
11. positieve ingangen
12. COM-ingang
13. Kantelstandaard
14. Batterijdeksel

1
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4

8
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9
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Beschermende ingangslimieten
Functie Maximale invoer
V gelijkstroom 1000 V gelijkstroom RMS
V wisselstroom 1000 V wisselstroom RMS
MA wisselstroom/gelijkstroom Snel werkende zekering van 800 mA en 1000 V.

A wisselstroom/gelijkstroom Snel werkende zekering van 10 A, 1000 V (max. 30 
seconden om de 15 minuten), 250 V

Frequentie, weerstand, CAP, diodetest, 
doorgang Gelijkstroom/wisselstroom RMS

Overspanningsbeveiliging 8 kV piek volgens IEC 61010
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3-2.Symbolen die worden gebruikt op het LCD -scherm 4. Bedieningsinstructies
WAARSCHUWING: Risico van elektrocutie. Hoogspanningscircuits, zowel wisselstroom als 
gelijkstroom, zijn zeer gevaarlijk en moeten met grote zorg worden gemeten.
 ■ Zet de functiekeuzeschakelaar in de stand UIT wanneer de meter niet in gebruik is.
 ■ Als “OL” op het scherm verschijnt tijdens een meting, overschrijdt de waarde het bereik dat 
u hebt geselecteerd. Ga naar een hoger bereik.

4-1.Gelijkstroom-spanningsmetingen
LET OP: Meet geen gelijkstroomspanningen als een motor in het circuit wordt IN- of 
UITGESCHAKELD. Er kunnen grote spanningsschommelingen optreden die de meter kunnen 
beschadigen.
1. Zet de draaischakelaar in de stand VDC.
2. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve V-aansluiting.
3. Raak met de zwarte punt van de testpen de negatieve kant van het circuit aan; raak met 

de rode punt van de testpen de positieve kant van het circuit aan.
4. Lees de spanning af op het scherm.

1. Scherm vasthouden
2. Lijst met maateenheden
3. Graden Celsius
4. Graden Fahrenheit
5. Batterijstatus
6. Automatisch uitschakelen
7. Meetwaarde 
8. Automatisch bereik
9. Minimaal

10. Maximaal
11. Relatief
12. Continuïteit
13. Diodetest
14. Min-teken
15. Wisselstroom
16. Gelijkstroom
17. Frequentie-omzettingsmeting

1 2 3 4 5

6

7

891011

12

13
14
15

16

17
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4-2.Wisselstroom-spanningsmetingen (frequentie, bedrijfscyclus) 
WAARSCHUWING: Risico op elektrocutie. De sondepunten zijn mogelijk niet lang genoeg 
om in contact te komen met de spanningvoerende onderdelen in sommige stopcontacten 
van 240 V voor apparaten, omdat de contacten diep in de stopcontacten zijn verzonken. Als 
gevolg hiervan kan de meetwaarde 0 V aangeven terwijl daadwerkelijk spanning op het 
stopcontact staat. Zorg ervoor dat de uiteinden van de sonde de metalen contactpunten in 
het stopcontact raken voordat u ervan uitgaat dat er geen spanning aanwezig is.

LET OP: Meet geen wisselstroomspanningen als een motor in het circuit wordt IN- of 
UITGESCHAKELD. Er kunnen grote spanningsschommelingen optreden die de meter kunnen 
beschadigen.

1. Zet de draaischakelaar in de stand VAC. Geeft “AC” op het scherm aan.
2. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve V-aansluiting
3. Raak met de zwarte punt van de testpen de negatieve kant van het circuit aan; raak met 

de rode punt van de testpen de “hete” kant van het circuit aan.
4. Lees de spanning af op het scherm.
5. Houd de knop MODE 2 seconden ingedrukt om “VFD” op het scherm aan te geven.
6. Lees de VFD-waarde af op het scherm.
7. Om de VFD-modus te verlaten, houdt u de knop MODE 2 seconden ingedrukt.
8. Druk op de knop HZ/% om “Hz” aan te geven.
9. Lees de frequentie af op het scherm.
10. Druk nogmaals op de knop Hz/% 

om “%” aan te geven.
11. Lees het percentage van de 

bedrijfscyclus af op het scherm.

4-3.mV spanningsmetingen
LET OP: Meet geen mV-spanningen als een motor in het circuit wordt IN- of UITGESCHAKELD. 
Er kunnen grote spanningsschommelingen optreden die de meter kunnen beschadigen.

1. Zet de draaischakelaar in de stand mV AC/DC.
2. Druk op de knop MODE om “AC” of “DC” aan te geven.
3. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve V-aansluiting
4. Raak met de zwarte punt van de testpen de negatieve kant van het circuit aan; raak met 

de rode punt van de testpen de positieve kant van het circuit aan.
5. Lees de mV-spanning af op het scherm.
6. Druk op de knop HZ/% om “Hz” aan te geven.
7. Lees de frequentie af op het scherm.
8. Druk nogmaals op de knop Hz/% om “%” aan te geven.
9. Lees het percentage van de bedrijfscyclus af op het scherm.
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4-4.Gelijkstroom-stroommetingen
LET OP: Voer geen stroommetingen van 10 A uit gedurende langer dan 30 seconden. Als de 
30 seconden worden overschreden, kan de meter en/of de meetsnoeren beschadigd raken.

1. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting.
2. Voor stroommetingen tot 6000µA gelijkstroom zet u de functieschakelaar in de 

stand µA AC/DC en steekt u de rode banaanstekker van de meetsnoer in de µA/mA 
-aansluiting.

3. Voor stroommetingen tot 600 mA gelijkstroom zet u de functieschakelaar in de 
stand mA AC/DC en steekt u de rode banaanstekker van de meetsnoer in de µA/mA 
-aansluiting.

4. Voor stroommetingen tot 10 A gelijkstroom zet u de functieschakelaar in de stand 
10A AC/DC en steekt u de rode banaanstekker van de meetsnoer in de aansluiting 
10A .

5. Druk op de knop MODE om “DC” op het scherm aan te geven.
6. Koppel de voeding los van het circuit dat wordt getest en open het circuit op het punt 

waar u de stroom wilt meten.
7. Raak met de zwarte punt van de testpen de negatieve kant van het circuit aan; raak met 

de rode punt van de testpen de positieve kant van het circuit aan.
8. Zet stroom op het circuit.
9. Lees de stroom af op het scherm.

4-5.Wisselstroom-stroommetingen (frequentie, bedrijfscyclus) 
LET OP: Voer geen stroommetingen van 10 A uit gedurende langer dan 30 seconden. Als de 
30 seconden worden overschreden, kan de meter en/of de meetsnoeren beschadigd raken.

1. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting.
2. Voor stroommetingen tot 6000µA gelijkstroom zet u de functieschakelaar in de 

stand µA AC/AC en steekt u de rode banaanstekker van de meetsnoer in de µA/mA 
-aansluiting.

3. Voor stroommetingen tot 600 mA gelijkstroom zet u de functieschakelaar in de 
stand mA AC/AC en steekt u de rode banaanstekker van de meetsnoer in de µA/mA 
-aansluiting.

4. Voor stroommetingen tot 10 A gelijkstroom zet u de functieschakelaar in de stand 
10A AC/AC en steekt u de rode banaanstekker van de meetsnoer in de aansluiting 
10A .

5. Druk op de knop MODE om “AC” op het scherm aan te geven.
6. Koppel de voeding los van het circuit dat wordt getest en open het circuit op het punt 

waar u de stroom wilt meten.
7. Raak met de zwarte punt van de testpen de negatieve kant van het circuit aan; raak met 

de rode punt van de testpen de “hete” kant van het circuit aan.
8. Zet stroom op het circuit.
9. Lees de stroom af op het scherm.
10. Druk op de knop Hz/% om "Hz" 

aan te geven.
11. Lees de frequentie af op het 

scherm.
12. Druk nogmaals op de knop Hz/% 

om “%” aan te geven.
13. Lees het  percentage van de 

bedrijfscyclus af op het scherm.
14.  Druk op de knop Hz/% om terug 

te keren naar de huidige meting.
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4-6.Weerstandsmetingen
WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, moet u de stroom naar de te 
testen eenheid loskoppelen en alle condensatoren ontladen voordat u weerstandsmetingen 
uitvoert. Verwijder de batterijen en koppel de netsnoeren los.

1. Zet de functieschakelaar in de stand Ω  CAP.
2. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve Ω-aansluiting
3. Druk op de knop MODE om Ω op het scherm aan te geven.
4. Raak met de uiteinden van de testpen het circuit of onderdeel dat wordt getest aan. Het is 

het beste om één kant van het te testen onderdeel los te koppelen, zodat de rest van het 
circuit de weerstandswaarde niet beïnvloedt.

5. Lees de weerstand af op het scherm.

4-7.Continuïteitescontrole 
WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, mag u nooit de continuïteit 
meten op circuits of draden waar spanning op staat.

1. Zet de functieschakelaar in de stand Ω  CAP.
2. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve Ω-aansluiting
3. Druk op de knop MODE om “ ” en “Ω” op het scherm aan te geven
4. Raak met de uiteinden van de testpen het circuit of de draad die u wilt controleren.
5. Als de weerstand lager is dan circa 50 Ω klinkt een toon. Als het circuit onderbroken is, 

geeft het scherm “OL” aan.
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4-8. Diodetest
1. Zet de functieschakelaar in de stand Ω  CAP positie van de dop.
2. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve Ω-aansluiting
3. Druk op de knop MODE om  en V op het scherm aan te geven.
4. Raak met de meetsnoeren de te testen diode aan. Spanning vooruit zal gewoonlijk 0,400 

tot 0,700 V aangeven. Spanning achteruit geeft “OL” aan. Kortgesloten apparaten geven 
bijna 0 V aan en een open apparaat geeft in beide polariteiten “OL” aan.

4-9.Capaciteitsmetingen
WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, moet u de stroom naar de te 
testen eenheid loskoppelen en alle condensatoren ontladen voordat u capaciteitsmetingen 
uitvoert. Verwijder de batterijen en koppel de netsnoeren los.

1. Zet de draaischakelaar in de stand Ω  CAP.
2. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve V-aansluiting
3. Druk op de knop MODE om “nF” op het scherm aan te geven.
4. Raak met de meetsnoeren de te testen condensator aan.
5. De test kan tot 3 minuten of langer duren voordat grote condensatoren zijn opgeladen. 

Wacht tot de waarden zijn afgelezen voordat u de test beëindigt.
6. Lees de capaciteitswaarde af op het scherm.
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4-10. Temperatuurmetingen
1.  Zet de functieschakelaar in de stand Temp.
2.  Steek de temperatuursonde in de ingangen en let daarbij op de juiste polariteit.
3.  Druk op de knop MODE om °C of °F aan te geven.
4. Raak met de kop van de temperatuursonde het onderdeel aan waarvan u de temperatuur 

wilt meten. Houd de sonde tegen het te testen onderdeel totdat de waarde stabiliseert 
(ongeveer 30 seconden).

5. Lees de temperatuur af op het scherm.
Opmerking: De temperatuursonde is uitgerust met een mini-connector van het type K. 
Een mini-connector naar banaanconnectoradapter is meegeleverd voor aansluiting op de 
banaaningangen.

4-11.Metingen frequentie/bedrijfscyclus (elektronisch)
1. Zet de draaischakelaar in de stand “Hz/%”.
2. Druk op de knop Hz/% om “Hz” op het scherm aan te geven.
3. Steek de banaanstekker van het zwarte meetsnoer in de negatieve COM-aansluiting en 

de banaanstekker van het rode meetsnoer in de positieve Hz-aansluiting
4.  Raak met de uiteinden van de testsnoeren het te testen circuit aan.
5.  Lees de frequentie af op het scherm.
6.  Druk nogmaals op de knop Hz/% om “%” op het scherm aan te geven.
7.  Lees het % van de bedrijfscyclus af op het scherm.

4-12.Selectie Automatische bereikinstelling/Handmatige bereikinstelling 
 ■ Wanneer de meter voor het eerst wordt ingeschakeld, gaat deze automatisch naar 
Automatisch bereik.

 ■ Dit selecteert automatisch het beste bereik voor de metingen die worden uitgevoerd en is 
over het algemeen de beste modus voor de meeste metingen.

 ■ Voor meetsituaties waarbij handmatig een bereik moet worden geselecteerd, voert u de 
volgende handelingen uit:

1. Druk op de toets BEREIK. De indicator “AUTO” dooft op het scherm.
2. Druk op de toets BEREIK om door de beschikbare bereiken te bladeren totdat u het 

gewenste bereik selecteert.
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3. Om de modus voor handmatige bereikinstelling te verlaten en terug te keren naar 
automatisch bereikinstelling, houdt u de toets BEREIK 2 seconden ingedrukt.

Opmerking: Handmatige bereikinstelling is niet van toepassing op de frequentiefuncties.

4-13.MAX/MIN modus
Opmerking: Wanneer de MAX/MIN-functie in de modus Automatisch bereik wordt gebruikt, 
wordt de meter vergrendeld in het bereik dat wordt weergegeven op het LCD-scherm 
wanneer MAX/MIN wordt geactiveerd. Als een MAX/Min-waarde dit bereik overschrijdt, wordt 
een “OL” weergegeven. Selecteer het gewenste bereik VOORDAT u naar de modus MAX/MIN 
gaat.

1. Druk op de toets MAX/MIN om de opnamemodus MAX/MIN te activeren. Het 
schermpictogram “MAX” verschijnt. De meter geeft de maximumwaarde weer en houdt 
deze vast en zal alleen worden bijgewerkt wanneer een nieuwe “max” optreedt.

2. Druk nogmaals op de toets MAX/MIN waarna het schermpictogram “MIN” verschijnt. De 
meter geeft de minimumwaarde weer en houdt deze vast en zal alleen worden bijgewerkt 
wanneer een nieuwe “min” optreedt.

3. Om de modus MAX/MIN te verlaten, houdt u de toets MAX/MIN 2 seconden ingedrukt.

4-14.Relatieve modus
 ■ Met de functie relatieve meting kunt u metingen uitvoeren ten opzichte van een 
opgeslagen referentiewaarde.

 ■ Er kan een referentiespanning, stroom, enz. worden opgeslagen en er kunnen metingen 
worden uitgevoerd in vergelijking met die waarde.

 ■ De weergegeven waarde is het verschil tussen de referentiewaarde en de gemeten 
waarde.

1. Voer de meting uit zoals beschreven in de bedieningsinstructies.
2. Druk op de knop REL om de aflezing op het scherm op te slaan. De indicator “REL” verschijnt 

op het scherm.
3. Het scherm zal nu het verschil aangeven tussen de opgeslagen waarde en de gemeten 

waarde.
4. Druk op de knop REL om de relatieve modus te verlaten.
Opmerking: De relatieve functie werkt niet in de frequentiefunctie.

4-15. Achtergrondverlichting scherm
 ■ Houd de toets HOLD > 1 seconde ingedrukt om de achtergrondverlichting van het scherm 
in of uit te schakelen.

 ■ De achtergrondverlichting wordt na 5 minuten automatisch uitgeschakeld.

4- 17. Automatisch uitschakelen
 ■ De functie automatisch uitschakelen schakelt de meter na 15 minuten uit.
 ■ Als u de functie automatisch uitschakelen wilt uitschakelen, houdt u de knop MODE 
ingedrukt en schakelt u de meter in.

4- 18. Indicatie Batterij bijna leeg
 ■ Het pictogram verschijnt op het scherm als de batterijspanning laag is.
 ■ Vervang de batterij wanneer dit wordt weergegeven.

5. Onderhoud
WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, koppelt u de meetsnoeren 
los van een spanningsbron voordat u het achterpaneel, de batterij of de zekeringdeksels 
verwijdert.

WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, mag u de meter niet gebruiken 
voordat de batterij en de afdekkingen van de zekeringen op hun plaats zitten en stevig zijn 
bevestigd.
 ■ Deze multimeter is ontworpen om jarenlang betrouwbaar te werken, als de volgende 
onderhoudsinstructies worden uitgevoerd:

1. Houd de meter droog. Als hij nat wordt, veegt u hem af.
2. Gebruik en bewaar de meter bij normale temperaturen. Extreme temperaturen kunnen de 

levensduur van de elektronische onderdelen verkorten en plastic onderdelen vervormen of 
smelten.

3. Ga voorzichtig en voorzichtig met de meter om. Als u hem laat vallen, kunnen de 
elektronische onderdelen of de behuizing beschadigen.

4. Houd de meter schoon, veeg de behuizing af en toe af met een vochtige doek, gebruik 
geen chemicaliën, schoonmaakmiddelen of reinigingsmiddelen.

5. Gebruik alleen nieuwe batterijen van het aanbevolen formaat en type. Verwijder oude of 
zwakke batterijen, zodat deze niet lekken en het apparaat niet beschadigen.

6. Als de meter lange tijd wordt opgeslagen, moeten de batterijen worden verwijderd om 
schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

4-16. HOLD -modus
 ■ De functie Hold (Vasthouden) bevriest de aflezing op het scherm.
 ■ Druk kort op de toets HOLD om de functie HOLD te activeren of te verlaten.
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5-1.Batterij plaatsen
WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, koppelt u de meetsnoeren los 
van een spanningsbron voordat u het batterijdeksel verwijdert.
1. Schakel de stroom uit en koppel de meetsnoeren los van de meter.
2. Open het batterijdeksel op de achterkant door de schroef te verwijderen met een 

kruiskopschroevendraaier.
3. Plaats de batterij in de batterijhouder en let daarbij op de juiste polariteit.
4. Plaats het batterijdeksel terug. Zet dit vast met de schroef.

WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, mag u de meter niet gebruiken 
voordat het batterijdeksel op zijn plaats zit en stevig is bevestigd.
OPMERKING: Als de meter niet goed werkt, controleert u de zekeringen en batterijen om er 
zeker van te zijn dat ze nog steeds goed zijn en dat ze goed zijn geplaatst.

5-2.Zekeringen vervangen
WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, koppelt u de meetsnoeren los 
van een spanningsbron voordat u het deksel van de zekering verwijdert.
1. Koppel de meetsnoeren los van de meter.
2. Verwijder de batterijklep.
3. Verwijder voorzichtig de oude zekering en plaats de nieuwe zekering in de houder.
4. Gebruik altijd een zekering van de juiste grootte en waarde (snelle zekering van 800 

mA/1000 V voor het bereik van 600 mA, snelle zekering van 10 A/1000 V voor het bereik van 
10 A).

5. Plaats het achterpaneel, de batterij en het batterijdeksel terug en zet het vast.

WAARSCHUWING: Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, mag u de meter niet gebruiken 
voordat het deksel van de zekering op zijn plaats zit en stevig vastzit.

6. Specifications
6-1. Specificaties

Functie Bereik Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid

Gelijkstroom-spanning

60.00mV 0.01mV
± (0,9 % + 9 cijfers)

600.0mV 0.1mV

6.000V 0.001V
± (0,5 % + 5 cijfers)

60.00V 0.01V

600.0V 0.1V
± (0,6 % + 6 cijfers)

1000V 1V

Wisselstroomspanning
45 Hz tot 1 KHz

60.00mV 0.01mV ± (0,9 % + 9 cijfers)

600.0mV 0.1mV

± (0,8 % + 3 cijfers)
6.000V 0.001V

60.00V 0.01V

600.0V 0.1V

1000V 1V ± (0,8 % + 8 cijfers)
Alle wisselstroom-spanningsbereiken zijn gespecificeerd van 5% van het bereik tot 100% 
van het bereik.
Wisselstroom-spanningsbandbreedte: 45 Hz tot 1 kHz (sinus); 50 Hz (alle golven).

VFD 50.0 to 700V 0.1V/1V ± (4 % + 3 cijfers)

Gelijkstroom

600.0μA 0.1μA

± (1,0 % + 3 cijfers)
6000μA 1μA

60.00mA 0.01mA

600.0mA 0.1mA

6.000A 0.001A
± (1,5 % + 3 cijfers)

10.00A 0.01A

(10A: 30 sec max. met verminderde nauwkeurigheid) 
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Functie Bereik Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid

Wissels troom-
stroom 45 Hz tot 
1 kHz

600.0μA 0.1μA

± (1,5 % + 3 cijfers)
6000μA 1μA

60.00mA 0.01mA

600.0mA 0.1mA

6.000A 0.001A
± (2,0 % + 3 cijfers)

10.00A 0.01A
10A: 30 sec max. met verminderde nauwkeurigheid.
Alle wisselstroom-stroombereiken zijn gespecificeerd van 5% van het bereik tot 100% van 
het bereik.
Wisselstroom-stroombandbreedte: 45 Hz tot 1 kHz (sinus); 50 Hz (elke golfvorm).

Weerstand

600.0Ω 0.1Ω ± (1,0 % + 2 cijfers)

6.000kΩ 0.001kΩ
± (0,8 % + 2 cijfers)60.00kΩ 0.01kΩ

600.0kΩ 0.1kΩ
6.000MΩ 0.001MΩ ± (1,2 % + 2 cijfers)

60.00MΩ 0.01MΩ ± (1,0 % + 5 cijfers)

Capaciteit

99.99nF* 0.01nF ± (5,0 % + 20 cijfers)

999.9nF 0.1nF

± (4,0 % + 5 cijfers)
9.999μF 0.001μF

99.99μF 0.01μF

999.9μF 0.1μF

9.999mF 0.001mF
±10% uitlezing

99.99mF 0.01mF

*<99,99 nF niet gespecificeerd

Functie Bereik Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid

Frequentie 
(elektronisch)

9.999Hz 0.001Hz

± (0,1 % + 4 cijfers)

99.99Hz 0.01Hz

999.9Hz 0.1Hz

9.999kHz 0.001kHz

99.99kHz 0.01kHz

999.9kHz 0.1kHz

9.999MHz 0.001MHz

Gevoeligheid: 0,8 V RMS min. bij een bedrijfscyclus van 20% tot 80% en <100 kHz;
5 Vrms min. bij een bedrijfscyclus van 20% tot 80% en >100 kHz. 

Frequentie
(Elektrisch) 10.00-1KHz 0.01Hz ±0,5% uitlezing

Gevoeligheid: Wisselstroom mV-bereik (->100 mV), wisselstroom V-bereik (->6% bereik);
6000 µA/600,0 mA/10,00 A-bereik (->6%-bereik); 600,0µA/60,00 mA/6,000 A(->60%-
bereik).

Bedrijfscyclus 0.1 to 99.9% 0.1% ± (1,2 % + 2 cijfers)

Pulsbreedte: 100 µs -100 ms; frequentie: 5 Hz tot 150 kHz.

Temperatuur
(Type K)

-40 tot 1000°C 1°C ± (3,0% + 3°C/5°F cijfers)
(Nauwkeurigheid sonde niet 
inbegrepen)-40 tot 1832°F 1°F

Opmerking: Nauwkeurigheidsspecificaties bestaan uit twee elementen:
 ■ (% uitlezing) – dit is de nauwkeurigheid van het meetcircuit.
 ■ (+ cijfers) – dit is de nauwkeurigheid van de analoog-digitaal-converter.

OPMERKING: De nauwkeurigheid wordt aangegeven bij 18 tot 28 °C (65 tot 83 °F) en minder 
dan 75% RV.




































































































































































































